RESOLUTION NO. RES-2017-085

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING THE LETTER OF AGREEMENT WITH THE SONOMA COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY CONSORTIUM LOANING THE SERVICES OF A CITY EMPLOYEE TO SERVE AS AN ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE CONSORTIUM

WHEREAS, on October 15, 2015, the Board of Directors of the Sonoma County Public Safety Consortium (SCPSC) approved the funding for a full-time Administrator; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2015, the City Council of Santa Rosa approved amending the City's Classification and Salary Plan to create the classification of Sonoma County Public Safety Consortium Administrator in Unit 11 – Supervisory/Mid-Management, authorizing the addition of one (1.0) FTE to the City Manager's Office; and

WHEREAS, the Letter of Agreement creates the mechanism for allowing reimbursement to the City from the Consortium for the salary, benefits, and training of the Administrator.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves the Letter of Agreement with the Sonoma County Public Safety Consortium attached hereto as Exhibit A.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Council that the Mayor is authorized to execute the Letter of Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Exhibit A is made part of this Resolution.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 6th day of June, 2017.

- AYES: (6) Mayor Coursey, Vice Mayor Tibbetts, Council Members Combs, Olivares, Rogers, Schwedhelm
- NOES: (0)
- ABSENT: (1) Council Member Sawyer
- ABSTAIN: (0)
- Exhibit A Letter of Agreement between the Sonoma County Public Safety Consortium, a Joint Powers Authority and the City of Santa Rosa